study, population of the study was the undergraduates of the University of Lagos, the 

research instrument for this study is the questionnaire. 

Chapter four gave the data presentation and analysis, the statistical analysis of the 

information obtained through the questionnaire of two hundred and eighty six (286) 

responses were used in the analysis; the researcher utilised an analytic data that can 

make use of frequency count converted into percentage computation for easy 

calculation and the findings made from the data were discussed. 

Chapter five summarised and concluded the research work with relevant